
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Pensions Fund Committee - Investment 
Sub-Committee 

A meeting of the Pensions Fund Committee - Investment Sub-Committee 
will be held at the The Jeffrey Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 

1DE on Wednesday 6 March 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 

Agenda 
 .  
1.  Apologies for absence  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest that they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Chair's announcements  

 
 
4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023. 
 

 
5.  Action Log (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 
6.  Stewardship and Engagement Report (Pages 11 - 26) 

 
 
7.  Quarterly Performance Report for the period ending 31 December 2023 (Pages 

27 - 44) 
 

 
8.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

The following report(s) contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  
  
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as exempt, 
it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or 
the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
  
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
  
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that, if 
the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information falling 
under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph(s) 3 would be disclosed to 
them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

 
9.  Private Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 45 - 50) 

 
 
10.  Quarterly Performance Report for the period ending 31 December 2023 (Pages 

51 - 90) 
 

 
11.  Investment Strategy Review (Pages 91 - 106) 

 
 
12.  Equity Portfolio Review (Pages 107 - 140) 

 
 
13.  Core UK Property Review (Pages 141 - 176) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
27 February 2024 
 
 
Pensions Fund Committee - Investment Sub-Committee Members: 

Councillor Malcolm Longley (Chair) 
 

Councillor Charles Morton (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Graham Lawman Councillor Phil Bignell 
Councillor Cathrine Russell Peter Borley-Cox Page 2



Robert Austin David Crum 
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Jeverly Findlay, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Tel:  
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Guildhall 
St Giles Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1DE 
 Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 

Page 4



 

  

 
Pensions Fund Committee - Investment Sub-Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pensions Fund Committee - Investment Sub-Committee 
held at The Court Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Wednesday 22 
November 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Malcolm Longley (Chair) 
Councillor Charles Morton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Graham Lawman 
Councillor Phil Bignell 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Peter Borley-Cox 
 
Also Present:   
  
Chris West, Mercer Ltd  
Jonathan Crowther, Mercer Ltd 
David Crum, Independent Advisor  
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Robert Austin 
 
Officers: 
Ben Barlow, Funding and Investment Manager 
Mark Whitby, Head of Pensions 
James Smith, Assistant Director - Finance (Strategy) 
Amala Jose, Pension Services Financial Manager 
 

97. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Robert Austin. 
  
 

98. Declarations of Interest  
 
No new interests were declared 
 

99. Chair's Announcements  
 
Councillor Lawman was stuck in traffic and would be arriving late. 
  
 

100. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Pensions Fund Committee - Investment Sub-Committee - 22 November 2023 
 

That the minutes of the Investment sub-committee of 27 September 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
  

101. Review of the Action Log  
 
The Funding and Investment Manager drew attention to the Action Log and the three 
action points. In January APEX would be looking at a timberland product within the 
ACCESS pool and this review would hopefully be completed by the end of 2024. With 
regard to the private equity review, Harbourvest drawn down was expected in the 
next quarter. It was noted that the Property Portfolio review would be discussed later 
in the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Action Log be noted. 
  

102. Stewardship and Engagement Reporting  
 
The Funding and Investment Manager provided a summary of the voting activity for 
the six months ending 30 June 2023, including votes for and against management. 
The number of votes case were 3,583 in favour, 446 against and 149 not cast. There 
were 74 instances where Baillie Gifford had voted outside the ACCESS voting policy 
in the last six months for assets held under pool governance, including voting relating 
to the appointment of auditors, election of directors and remuneration. This was not 
considered to be an issue. The report listed the meetings when the engagements 
with investment managers had been held. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Investment Sub-Committee noted the report. 
  
 

103. Quarterly Performance Report for the period ending 30 September 2023  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, Chris West and Jonathan Crowther from Mercer presented 
the quarterly performance report.  
  
Referring to the performance over the last quarter the returns had been slightly down 
on the third quarter and overall it had been more benign with the equity markets flat 
and interest rates high. However, the funding level was still 148% so was still strong. 
In the last quarter, there had been a strong performance for the dollar against 
sterling. The fund was in the process of switching from equity to fixes asset credit. It 
was likely that there would be changes to the alternative asset classes in the next 6 
months. The performance of DGF was slightly behind the benchmark and Baillie 
Gifford and Longview had had the best performance. Commodities had provided 
positive returns. 
  
David Crum noted that the funding level figure in the funding box on page 27 was 
incorrect. 
  
With regard to manager performance, it was noted that this would be covered in the 
private session.  

Page 6



Pensions Fund Committee - Investment Sub-Committee - 22 November 2023 
 

  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Investment Sub-Committee noted the quarterly performance report for the 
period ending 30 September 2023. 
  
 

104. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED:  That Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Local Pension Board agreed that the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that if the public were present it 
would be likely that exempt information under Part 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act would be disclosed to them. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 4.15 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



         Agenda Item No: 06 

  

 

 
 

 Democratic Support Service 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 

INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
06 March 2024 

LOCATION:  JEFFREY ROOM, THE GUILDHALL  
  

Actions log from ISC meeting held in Holding Room, The Guildhall on 22 November 2023  
Item 
No. 

Item Action to be 
taken by 

Comments Completed  

2 Equity portfolio Review 
Mercer to provide a training session to the members on 
Impact Investing. 

 
Ben Barlow 

 
Training was conducted in January 2024. 

 
Completed 

3 Independent Advisor Contract 
Agree a 2-year extension to the Independent Advisor 
contract to 31 January 2026. 

 
Ben Barlow 

 
Approved 2-year extension until 31 January 
2026 

 
Completed 

 
 

Actions log from ISC meeting held in Holding Room, The Guildhall on 23 September 2023  
Item 
No. 

Item Action to be 
taken by 

Comments Completed  

5  
Timberland 

To explore further options on timberland. 

 
Ben Barlow 

 
APEX will commence the procurement of 
managers in March 2024, with an expected 
completion date by June 2024. 
 

 
Ongoing 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



 

 

 
 
 

 
Actions log from ISC meeting held in Jeffery Room, The Guildhall on 21 September 2022  

Item 
No. 

Item Action to be 
taken by 

Comments Completed  

11 Property Portfolio Review 
Mercer to carry out a market review and provide a 
selection of Long Lease property managers to the 
Investment Sub-Committee alongside the ACCESS 
pool. 

 

 
Ben Barlow 

 
The ISC approved a 3% allocation into the Aviva 
Lime Property Fund through ACCESS and 
subscription procedures have commenced in 
December 2023. 
 

 
Ongoing 

 
 

P
age 10



 
Item no: 07 

 
 

West Northamptonshire Council 
 

Investment Sub Committee 
 

06/03/2024 
 

Mark Whitby – Head of Pensions 
 

 
Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

MO Sarah Hall on behalf of 
Catherine Whitehead 

23/02/2024 

S151 James Smith on behalf of 
Martin Henry 

14/02/2024 

Head of Pensions Mark Whitby  05/02/2024 
 

List of Appendices 
 
Stewardship and Engagement Report Appendix A – (Exempt) 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. To provide an update to the Investment Sub Committee on stewardship and engagement 
matters relating to the Fund’s investments. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. The Northamptonshire Pension Fund recognises the importance of promoting good governance 
and management in the companies in which the Fund invests. The Fund expects investment 
managers to exercise voting rights and engage with companies with the aim of good 
stewardship of the Fund’s assets. 

2.2. This report updates the Investment Sub-Committee (ISC) on: 

2.2.1. The Fund’s voting activity during the three months to 30 September 2023 for assets held within 
the ACCESS pool. 

Report Title Stewardship & Engagement Report  

Report Author Ben Barlow, Funding and Investments Manager 
Ben.Barlow@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Ben.Barlow@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
2.2.2. A summary of engagement activity on behalf of the Fund by ACCESS sub-fund managers 

covering the period between July to September 2023.  

2.2.3. A summary of engagement with investment managers directly by the Fund covering the period 
between July to September 2023. 

2.2.4. A summary of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) engagement and voting activity 
for the period between October to December 2023. 

2.3. Further information on specific stewardship and engagement activities summarised in this 
report is available from Officers on request. 

2.4. To reflect the increased importance the Fund is placing on stewardship, starting from this date, 
this report will be presented to the ISC on a quarterly basis. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. The ISC is asked to note the report. 

4. Reason for Recommendations 

4.1. This is an information only paper providing an update on stewardship and engagement 
activities relating to the Fund’s investments.   

4.2. Future recommendations and decisions on the Fund’s investments will be brought before the 
Pensions Committee or ISC for approval as appropriate.  

5. Report Background 

5.1. The Fund believes that Environmental, Social and Corporate Governance (ESG) issues create 
material risks and opportunities which will influence long term investment performance and 
the ability of the Fund to achieve its investment and funding objectives. Therefore, good ESG 
and stewardship practices should be integrated throughout the investment process of the 
Fund.  

5.2. Good stewardship can protect and enhance value for companies and markets as a whole. The 
Fund is committed to being a long-term steward of the assets in which it invests. It believes in 
the importance 
[...]
promote good corporate governance and 
management in the companies in which investments are made. In circumstances where 
investment managers do not adopt the positions set out in these guidelines, they are required to 
provide a robust explanation of the position adopted.  

7.2. ACCESS also expects that investment managers will be signatories to and comply with the 
Financial Reporting Council’s Stewardship Code and Principles of Responsible Investment. 

7.3. A summary of the voting activity for the six months ending 30 September 2023, including votes for 
and against management, is set out below for each of the ACCESS sub-funds in which the Fund 
invests:  

Number of Votes Cast 
Sub-Fund Name Manager 

Number 
of 

Meetings For Against Other 

WS ACCESS Long Term Global 
Growth Baillie Gifford 3 21 0 0 

WS ACCESS UK Equity Fund - 
Liontrust Liontrust  13 197 24 0 

WS ACCESS Global Equity - 
Newton Newton 3 34 3 0 

WS ACCESS Diversified Growth Baillie Gifford 10 75 3 12 

WS ACCESS Global Equity  Longview 1 19 4 0 

  
30 346 34 12 Page 13



 
 

7.4. During the three months ending 30 September there were 30 company meetings, which include 
Annual General Meetings (AGMs) and Extraordinary General Meetings (EGMs). Baillie Gifford 
attended an EGM to vote on the company’s incentive plan and election of directors, as well as 
routine business on behalf of the Long Term Global Growth Fund. They also attended EGM’s to 
vote on electing committee members and share repurchases on behalf of the Diversified Growth 
Fund. Liontrust attended a Company Extraordinary Shareholders Meeting to approve dividend 
distribution, approve a reduction in share capital and transact other business (voting).  

7.5. Of the five ACCESS sub-funds in which the Northamptonshire Pension Fund invests, there were 
392 occasions to vote by the investment managers. There were 12 instances where votes were not 
cast, or managers chose to abstain from voting. Of the votes cast, 346 were for and 34 against 
management proposals.  

7.6. Investment managers use their discretion to cast votes not aligned to the ACCESS voting guidelines 
where they feel it is in the shareholders best interest to do so. There were 10 instances where 
Baillie Gifford has voted outside the ACCESS voting policy in the last three months for assets held 
within ACCESS sub-funds. They voted to support the election of an executive director when there 
was no senior independent director in place on three occasions. They voted in support of an audit 
firm that had a tenure of over ten years. They also voted to support remuneration where the 
performance period was less than five years three times.  They voted to support the elections of 
the board chair and executives when there was no senior independent director. They also voted 
for the election of a director who was not subject to re-election at least every three years on two 
occasions.  

8. Engagement Activities – ACCESS Pool 

8.1. The Northamptonshire Pension Fund receives regular reporting on engagement activities for 
assets held within the ACCESS Pool. This includes dialogue between investment managers and 
Waystone in order to promote good corporate governance and management in companies in 
which the Fund invests.  

8.2. At 30 September 2023 the Fund’s ACCESS investment managers held a total of 268 assets and held 
60 engagements with companies. There were 20 engagements on environmental topics, 14 on 
social topics and 26 relating to governance. 

8.3. A summary of engagements by managers covering the three months to 30 September 2023 is 
shown below. Please refer to exempt Appendix A for identification of the companies involved in 
the engagement examples. 

Types of 
Engagement 

Manager Number 
of 

Assets E S G 

Engagement example 

Baillie 
Gifford 
(WS 
ACCESS 
Long Term 

37 5 6 13 Baillie Gifford held a meeting with Company A’s Chief 
Scientist providing an opportunity to learn about the 
company's efforts to en
[...]
und’s assets (including cash) increased over the quarter by c.£184m to 
£3.4bn as at 31 December 2023. The Fund’s assets (including cash) have 
increased by c.£316m over the last twelve months. 
 
The estimated funding level as at 31 December 2023 was c.141%, compared to 
c.148% as at 30 September 2023.  
 
The funding level as at 31 March 2022 (the date of the last actuarial valuation) 
was 113%. 

 

Asset Allocation 
Over the quarter, assets were transitioned in order to move towards the Fund’s target 
strategic asset allocation.  
 
An £80m top-up to BlueBay MAC was funded by a £50m redemption from Newton 
Global Equity and the full redemption of remaining Liontrust UK Equity assets 
(c.£32m) while M&G Shared Ownership Fund called capital of c.£1.7m. 

  

Overweight Underweight 

Equities +1.3% Fixed Income -0.3% 

  Alternatives -1.0% 

 

 

Performance 

Short Term Performance 

The Fund underperformed the benchmark over the quarter. 
Key Contributors to Relative Performance - Quarter 
Outperformance by Baillie Gifford - Global Equity 
Outperformance by Baillie Gifford - DGF 
Underperformance in Real Estate 
Underperformance in Private Equity 

+0.3% 
+0.3% 
-0.3% 
-0.9% 

Longer Term Performance 

 Fund B’mark 

Quarter (%) 5.3 6.1 

1 Year (%) 9.1 11.5 

3 Years (% p.a.) 3.6 5.3 
 

Manager Research 

Rating Changes 

There were no rating changes over the quarter. 

 
M&G – Multi Asset Credit 
 

 
No longer on Watch (W). 

Manager Developments 

Suni Harford, UBS President Asset Management and GED Lead for Sustainability and 
Impact decide to retire, leaving at the end of February 2024. There is no change to 
Mercer ratings. 
 

 

 

 

 P
age 30



Monitoring Report - Quarter to 31 December 2023                                                                                                                                                                                            Northamptonshire Pension Fund 

© Mercer Limited. All rights reserved 4 

M
[...]
ionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 171

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Action Log
	6 Stewardship and Engagement Report
	Item no: 07
	List of Appendices

	Stewardship and Engagement Report Appendix A

	7 Quarterly Performance Report for the period ending 31 December 2023
	9 Private Minutes of Previous Meeting
	10 Quarterly Performance Report for the period ending 31 December 2023
	11 Investment Strategy Review
	240306 Agenda Item 11 Investment Strategy Review - Appendix A

	12 Equity Portfolio Review
	240306 Agenda Item 12 Equity Portfolio Review - Appendix A

	13 Core UK Property Review
	240306 Agenda Item 13 Core U

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Pensions Fund Committee - Investment Sub-Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pensions Fund Committee - Investment Sub-Committee 
held at The Jeffrey Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Wednesday 6 
March 2024 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Malcolm Longley (Chair) 
Councillor Charles Morton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Graham Lawman 
Councillor Phil Bignell 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Peter Borley-Cox 
Robert Austin 
 
Also Present: 
  
Chris West, Mercer Ltd  
Jonathan Crowther, Mercer Ltd 
David Crum, Independent Advisor - remotely 
  
Officers: 
Ben Barlow, Funding and Investment Manager 
Mark Whitby, Head of Pensions 
James Smith, Assistant Director - Finance (Strategy) 
Amala Jose, Pension Services Financial Manager 
 

105. Apologies for absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
  

106. Declarations of Interest  
 
No new interests were declared. 
  

107. Chair's announcements  
 
The Chair asked the Committee if the next meeting of the Pensions Committee could 
be moved to 2pm.  
  
RESOLVED:  That the next meeting of the Pensions Committee be moved to 2pm. 
  

108. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 



Pensions Fund Committee - Investment Sub-Committee - 6 March 2024 
 

David Crum advised that there was a typo in minute 103 where it was minuted that 
‘The fund was in the process of switching from equity to fixed asset credit’ this should 
be amended to ‘multi asset credit’. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the Investment sub-committee 
of 22 November 2023 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
  

109. Action Log  
 
The Funding and Investment Manager noted that two tasks had been completed and 
Timberland would be discussed later in the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Action Log be noted. 
  

110. Stewardship and Engagement Report  
 
The Funding and Investment Manager advised that this report would be submitted to 
the Committee quarterly from now on, in order to reflect the importance the Fund was 
placing on stewardship.  
  
A summary of the engagement and voting activity was provided. Of the ACCESS 
sub-funds in which the Northamptonshire Pension Fund invested, there were 392 
occasions to vote by the investment managers. Of the votes cast, 346 were for and 
34 against management proposals. There were 10 instances where Baillie Gifford 
has voted outside the ACCESS voting policy in the last three months for assets held 
within ACCESS sub-funds and the reasons were set out in the report. 
  
At 30 September 2023, the Fund’s ACCESS investment managers held a total of 268 
assets and 60 engagements with companies. There were 20 engagements on 
environmental topics, 14 on social topics and 26 relating to governance. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Investment Sub-Committee note the report. 
  

111. Quarterly Performance Report for the period ending 31 December 2023  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, Chris West and Jonathan Crowther from Mercer presented 
the quarterly performance report.  
  
Referring to the Executive Dashboard, performance over the last quarter for the fund 
had been under the benchmark, but overall for the year the return had been 9.1% 
which was positive. With regard to asset allocation, the fund was now broadly close 
to its target weights at headline asset class level. The market environment was 
positive for most asset classes, particularly equity and fixed income, which had 
provided strong returns. UK yields had fallen in the last quarter, which had resulted in 
rising values of liabilities. Gilts had performed well. Due to high interest rates there 



Pensions Fund Committee - Investment Sub-Committee - 6 March 2024 
 

had been some continued weakness in private markets, including real estate and 
private equity. An overview of manager performance was provided.  
  
Within the alternatives portfolio, the DGF was 6% overweight and steps had been 
taken to reduce the allocation since the end of December. This would be exited in the 
future in line with the agreed investment strategy.  
  
The Chair queried whether the funding level would drop when interest rates fell. Chris 
West advised that it depended on the outlook, the impact of interest rates was usually 
considered over a long time period. As the Fund had a large, diversified asset 
portfolio and exposure to government bonds, it had some protection against changes 
in interest rates.  
  
The Chair highlighted that the new valuation would be taking place next year and 
queried what the impact of this would be. Jonathan Crowther expected that there 
would be a cautious approach to reflect ongoing uncertainty. Mark Whitby advised 
that the modelling for Councils would start to take place at the end of the calendar 
year and results would be shared with employers.  
 
With regard to manager performance, it was noted that this would be covered in more 
detail in the private session.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Investment Sub-Committee noted the quarterly performance report for the 
period ending 31 December 2023. 
  

112. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED:  That Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Local Pension Board agreed that the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that if the public were present it 
would be likely that exempt information under Part 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act would be disclosed to them. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 4.05 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


